
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 March 2023 
 
To: Councillor Jose Hales – Chair  

Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
Councillors Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams 

 
   
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, 

Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Sandford, 
Peter McDonald and Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 31 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 6 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 

24 February 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Guest speaker - Hope CIC    
 
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications   7 - 30 
 
6. Update for Dual Use Leisure Facility Grant Funding for 2022   31 - 58 
 
7. Date of next meeting    
 Friday 28 April 2023 at 10:00  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in 
private session without members of the Press and public being 
present. Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial 
and business affairs, legal privilege and so on. In every case, the 
public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting 
room must outweigh the public interest in having the information 
disclosed to them. The following statement will be proposed, 
seconded and voted upon. "I propose that the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following 
item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” If exempt 
(confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, 
the Press and public will not be able to view it. There will be an 
explanation on the website however as to why the information is 
exempt.  

 
Notes  

 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the 
periods of consultation and representation may not have quite 
expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision 
making process. Decisions on these applications will only be made 
at the end of the consultation periods after taking into account all 
material representations made within the full consultation period. 
The final decisions may be delegated to the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities).  
 
(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits 
and in the context of national, regional and local planning policy. As 
part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and 
officers aim to put customers first, deliver outstanding service and 
provide easy access to services and information. At all times, we 
will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and 
honest. The Council is also committed to treat everyone fairly and 
justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the 
Council is taking, or proposing to take, planning enforcement 
action. More details can be found on the Council's website under 
'Council and Democracy'. 

 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 24 February 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jose Hales– Chair 

Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams 

  
 
Councillors John Williams was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
Officers: 
               Emma Dyer 
 
               Jonathan Malton  
               Keira Mbye  

Development Officer (Community-Led 
Plans) 
Democratic Services Technical Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
             There were no apologies. 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application from 

Melbourn Amateur Dramatics Society.   
 
 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Friday, 27 January 2023. 
  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 It was noted, a total of five applications were received between 6 January 2023 

and 6 February 2023 which were brought forward to the Grants Advisory 
Committee. After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended 
to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources that the following awards would be 
made, subject to agreement by Council on budget, and subject to annual funding 
agreements with the organisations concerned:  
 
CraftsShed Bar Hill (JPQCWRSX) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £1,784.98 
 
Friends of Histon & Impington Community (aka HI Friends) (CJJXPQXX) – Would 
be approved and funded at the full amount requested of £775 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 24 February 2023 

Melbourn Amateur Dramatics Society (MADS) (HPNSXJHQ) – Would be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,800 
 
Gamlingay Leisure (Community Gym and MUGA) (KSPDMGPR) – Would be 
approved and funded at the full amount requested of £1,990 
 
Steeple Morden Village Hall (TWPMGFKK) – Were requested to apply through the 
Council’s Zero Carbon Communities scheme first, noting, if the application was 
unsuccessful, they would be re-considered for Community Chest funding in the 
2023-24 financial year. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Jose Hales left the meeting for the Committee to 
discuss Melbourn Amateur Dramatics Society (MADS) (HPNSXJHQ). 

  
5. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 31 March 2023 at 10:00 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee           31 March 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 6 February 2023 to 13 March 
2023 the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance regarding the level of 
funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  
 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding availab
[...]
uth Cambridgeshire can be difficult as 

the medical team can record an incident area as being a main road such as the A14, rather than a 

village name. However, they have identified at least 54 call outs in 2022 to some of the South Cambs 

parishes. This figure does not reflect how many of the parishioners were outside their parish at the 

time of the incident 

 

The Charity is not a state-funded service and relies on income streams such as Grants, Trusts and 

Foundations, their own lottery, community events and campaigns. 

 

£6,700 has been received from several parish councils throughout Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire 

since July 2022. Those from South Cambridgeshire are: 

 Willingham          £500      Jul 2022 

 Ickleton               £100      Jul 2022 

 Harston                £50        Aug 2022 

 Landbeach          £50        Sep 2022 

 Gamlingay           £150      Nov 2022 

 

£2,000 has been requested from the Community Chest.  

 

Total Project Cost: Not provided  Total Applied For: £2,000 

 
 
   

Reference GLLSLHRJ    

Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation 

Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South 
Cambridgeshire (incorporated as Home-Start Royston and 
South Cambridgeshire) 

Organisation Type Charity- 1105385 

CCVS Registered Yes 

Parish 
All South Cambridgeshire parishes within the area of 
operation (particularly within the SG8 postcode) 

Landowner N/A 

Project Type Start-up costs 

Green option considered? N/A 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes 

Page 11



Appendix A 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? No 

Officer Summary    

 

Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South Cambridgeshire (HSRSC) www.hsrsc.org.uk began 

operating in 1983 and currently has 25 
[...]
r round to year so free places can be offered for those 

who need it- £1,040 

 

Shortfalls will be funded from: 

 ABC life support reduced rate (Support-in-kind)- £420 

 Community Reach Fund (Cambridgeshire County Council)- £1,000 

 Chris Wright Fencing (Support in kind)- £1,640 

 

St Mary’s Church has committed to the group’s long-term use of the space and have submitted a letter 

of support to placing the shed on their site (within which states that Over youth Café are responsible for 

its ongoing maintenance). They are also committed to maintaining a low rent rate. The Parish Council 

have already provided £1,200 for the initial set up costs. 

 

The shed will be made of timber and will be sourced from a local provider who will also help maintain it 

using sustainable resources. The group also undertake a recycling programme for any resources and 

consumables and have activities focussed on recycling, reusing and also wider conservation issues in 

partnership with appropriate departments. 

Page 15



Appendix A 

 

Cllr Bill Handley: 

I will be delighted to support your application.  

 

Cllr. Dan Lentell: 

“Over Youth Cafe 

Essential community 

asset doubt you not. 

 

My fullest support 

I most naturally give 

With sincere pleasure.” 

 

Total Project Cost: £5,060  Total Applied For: £2,000 

 
 
 
   

Reference MDSFPTQP    
Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Let's Run Girls Ltd 

Organisation Type Other  

CCVS Registered Yes 

Parish Duxford 

Landowner N/A 

Project Type Start Up - CCG 

Green option considered? Outdoor running group  

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Cllr Peter McDonald – Group contacting him for support  

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Awaiting  

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? 
[...]
o cover the small amount of ongoing staff costs 

 

Total Project Cost: £1,650  Total Applied For: £1,650 

 

Biodiversity Application: 

 
   

Reference TFLNZMJX    

Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Friends of Duxford Green Spaces 

Organisation Type Community Group  

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Duxford 

Landowner Duxford Parish Council 

Project Type Improvements to community buildings and spaces 

Green option considered? Biodiversity project 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? 01/04/2023 - £1911 

Page 17



Appendix A 

Officer Summary    

 

Friends of Duxford Green Spaces (https://friendsofduxfordgreenspaces.org) promote Biodiversity 

throughout the parish of Duxford, for the benefit all parishioners. Currently there are 40 members that 

pay £15 in membership fees per year. 

 

The group would like to Increase biodiversity by significantly increasing the hedge and tree habitats on 

the site of Duxford Allotments. This is Parish Council land that is accessible to the public. 

  

The project will fill in and complete the large gaps in the existing boundary hedge (76 metres) with native 

plants, add appropriate native understory and successional trees into the wooded areas, and for wildlife, 

install bird boxes, bat boxes, beetle hotels and hoverfly lagoons. A project management Plan will be 

incorporated into the overall Allotment Maintenance Plan to ensure sustainability of the project after the 

completion date. 

 

Ongoing maintenance of the hedge plants should not be required after the first year and they will be 

planted in October / November, when the risk of heat stress and drought is over. Regular checks will be 

made during Sp
[...]
nstall 16 solar panels, and 2 x storage 
batteries has been obtained from Gnome Energy Limited (trading as Rainbow Energy Solar). Total 
costs are £12,818.67, of which £2,000 has been obtained from the Community Chest. 
 
If successful in obtaining £2,000 from the Community Chest, a request will be made to the Parish 
Council for financial contribution and the shortfall will come from the Village Hall funds. 
 

Total Project Cost: £12,818.67  Total Applied For: £2,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B 

 

Guidance notes for Community Chest 

What is the Community Chest? 

The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community sector 

groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve quality of life in 

South Cambridgeshire. 

Who can apply?  

Applicants must: 

 Either be a non-profit group or organisation (including Community Interest 

Companies, CIC) based in South Cambridgeshire or benefiting South 

Cambridgeshire residents, OR be a public sector body with a demonstrable 

community focus (individuals and businesses are not eligible) 

 Be a Parish Council or Parish Meeting with fewer than 160 registered electors* 

Exemptions:  

1. Parish Councils of any size can apply for funding for costs involved in the 

undertaking, creation or refreshing of a Community-Led Plan (Parish Plan).  

This does not cover the costs of delivering projects emerging from a 

Community-led Plan (further details below) 

2. Parish Councils of any size can apply for biodiversity grants through this 

fund provided that they are not already in receipt of a grant from the 

Council’s Zero Carbon Communities grant fund 

3. Parish Councils of any size can apply for grants that provide a benefit to 

those affected by the cost-of-living crisis. 

 Have a written constitution or mission statement 

 Have an elected committee or representative steering group 

 Be able to provide an up t
[...]
s://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/community-health-and-leisure/community-action/community-led-plan-toolkit/
mailto:community.chest@scambs.gov.uk


 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 31 March 2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 

Update for Dual Use Leisure Facility Grant Funding for 
2022 

Executive Summary 

1. Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) agreed at committee in May 2021 to allocate £50,000 

from the Central Government Covid funds to provide some financial support to the Dual 

Use Leisure Facilities across the District which had remained largely closed throughout the 

Covid pandemic and the months that followed.     

2. This report provides GAC with an update from each centre as to how these funds were 

spent and the outcomes for each of the centres. 

 

Key Decision 

3. No. This report provides information only.   

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Grants Advisory Committee are asked to note the content of the report and 

offer comments and/or make recommendations to the Lead Member for Resources as 

appropriate.  

 

Details 

5. Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) met on  28 May 2021 to recommend to the Lead 

Cabinet Member for Finance the criteria and evaluation methodology for applicants tothe 

one-off Dual Use Leisure Facility Grant Funding.   

6. A sum of £50,000 was allocated by the Council for Health and Wellbeing from within the 

Central Government funding for Local Authorities with the purpose of mitigating the impacts 

of Covid-19.  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



7. Each of the Centres provides residents with access to the Exercise Referral Scheme and 

Active and Healthy 4 Life (A&H4L) programme. Following Covid, and centre closures, 

membership had declined sharply, most likely due to the demographic of people eligible for 

this scheme and the impact on them of the Covid pandemic. 

8. It was proposed that the most effective use of th
[...]
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A March
	Appendix B - Community Chest Guidance March 2023

	6 Update for Dual Use Leisure Facility Grant Funding for 2022
	Appendix Individual Leisure Grant reports

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 31 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Jose Hales– Chair  

Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair  
Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth, John Williams 

  
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 

Emma Dyer   
Jonathan Malton  
Keira Mbye  
Jane Mountain 

 

Development Officer (Community-Led Plans) 
Democratic Services Technical Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Resource Officer 

Mr Mahesh Hettiarachchi from Director of Hope CIC was in attendance. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies from Councillor John Williams. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the applications 

from Melbourn Bowls Club and Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South 
Cambridgeshire as ward member for Melbourn. 
 
Cllr Bill Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application 
from Over Youth Cafe as ward member for Over & Willingham. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Friday, 24 February 2023. 
  
4. Guest speaker - Hope CIC 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales welcomed Director of Hope CIC, Mahesh Hettiarachchi to 

the Grants Committee.  
 
Mr Hettiarachchi told the Committee how the Community Chest Grant funded the 
project which allowed 56 Christmas hampers to be distributed to disadvantaged 
residents across South Cambridgeshire in 2022.  
 
Mr Hettiarachchi shared pictures and thank you messages with members and 
officers and thanked them for their support. 
 
 

5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 31 March 2023 

 
 It was noted, a total of eight applications were received between 6 February 2023 

to 13 March 2023 which were brought forward to the Grants Advisory Committee. 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Resources that the following awards would be made, subject 
to agreement by Council on budget, and subject to annual funding agreements 
with the organisations concerned: 
 
Melbourn Bowls Club (XNGCHBKR) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £1,264.60 
 
Magpas Air Ambulance (NZKBXMQF) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
 
Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South 
Cambridgeshire (incorporated as Home-Start Royston and 
South Cambridgeshire) (GLLSLHRJ) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
 
Over Youth Cafe (DJRLRJBS) – Would be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £2,000 
 
Friends of Duxford Green Spaces (TFLNZMJX) – Would be approved and funded 
at the full amount requested of £1,911 
 
Eltisley Parish Council (XNWJNQBX) – Would be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £220    40:00 
 
Let's Run Girls Ltd (MDSFPTQP) – Would be deferred pending further information. 
 
Steeple Morden Village Hall (TWPMGFKK) – Previously deferred, would not be 
funded at the full amount requested of £2,000 
 
As per above, the application from Let's Run Girls Ltd (MDSFPTQP) request of 
£1,650 was deferred, pending further information on the group’s ethos and 
background. It was requested that contact was made with the parish council on 
whether they were in support or not. 
 
As per above, the application from Steeple Morden Village Hall (TWPMGFKK) was 
not funded as it was agreed the application was more suited to the Council’s Zero 
Carbon Communities grant fund. 
 

6. Update for Dual Use Leisure Facility Grant Funding for 2022 
 
 Members unanimously agreed the Dual Leisure Facility Grant had been a success 

and congratulated the officers for their work. 
  
7. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 28 April 2023 at 10:00 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 31 March 2023 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 


